ST s,

MODEL F-17B
(AMCO) PGUBLE OFFSET TANDEM

PARTS CATALOG
OPERATION — MAINTENANCE — SET UP
INSTRUCTIONS

9'3" TO 15°0""

AMCO

AMCO MANUFACTURING, INC,

Mighway 3 Bypass ® P. O. Box 1107 * Yazoo City, Mississippi 39194 ¢ (601) 746-4464

. £
e



TO THE PURCHASER

The care you give your new AMCOF17B Series Double Offset Tandem
Disk Harrow will greatly determine the satisfaction and service you
will obtain from it. By observing the instructions and suggestions

in this manual, your AMCOF17B Series Harrow will serve you well for
many years. ’

As an Authorized AMCO Dealer, we stock Genuine AMCO Parts, which
are manufactured with the same precision and skill as the original
equipment. For best performance and longer life use only Genuine
AMCO replacement parts. Our factory trained staff is kept fully

Informed of the most efficient methods of servicing AMCO equipment
and s ready and able to assist you.

When you sell your F17B Series Harrow you should pass this manual
to the new owner, : ‘

If you should require additional aid or information, contact us.

YOUR AUTHORIZED AMCO DEALER

OSHA-requires that as a farm employer you meet certaln
safety requirements. Become familiar with and comply with
those requirements, Be sure anyone who operates this equip-
ment understands all safety related items. |If this harrow is
repainted, be certain new decals are ordered. Decals pertaining
to personal safety must be replaced.

Look for this symbol to point out important safety
precautions, It means —ATTENTION! Become alert! Your
safety is involved.

To insure efficient and prompt service, please provide the model
number and serial number of your AMCO Harrow in all correspondence
or contacts, Remember, the right and left hand sides of the harrow
are deltermined by standing at the rear of the harrow and facing the
direction of travel. AMCO always strives to make improvements on
equipment. AMCO Is not responsible for changes or additions to
equipment previously sold.

MODEL NUMBER SERIAL NUMBER

Mg

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE
To the PUIrCHaSEr . vvviinrertisnrasssssossssoservrrrens e renrseaaa st
Safety SUGOESHONS & o vvvvrverriiiii i D R REE 2
General SPeCifiCatioNS 4 ..\ vvsvruarree e e 3
Parts List
~-Pull Tongue and Adjusting RO ... vuiiirirriiiitiinenrariisisnaensanananas 4-5
Main Frame and ROcKShafl ... ..uieiiiiiriii i rssnnsennireiissinsaannorioes 67
Whee]s.- hubs and spin&les .......................................................... 8
Hydraulic Cylinder (OPTIONAL).....c.utiiiaiiiiiii e 9
Front Gang and Frame . R LR LR R LR AR 10-11
Rear Gang and Frame . .o .ueuvrernen et onretnenarrasn s sesssetisasnrane, 12-13
Outriggers for 13' 6" and 15" Models ... .. iviernroiiiniiii e 14
Flex Gang Bearing RISEr.....civiiiiirr e iiiriassarirrtortrassencacrussrsrancen, 15
Optional Heavy DULY SCraPEIS ...u.tosorerurvsrrensssonerstseinsenanncsssss 16
TOrQUE CRAM .ottt vn e s st it a e aau ettt ettt 17
AssSembly INSIFUCHIONS o\ v v tirirai ettt ia st rarertrrsaceranscses 18
LUDFICHHON « v v e vt vesanssrseeaanaaaersonnssssssassssssnessssrstissasnasasssnssssssnas 22
M A THE ILATIC ¢ v v 4 vt v simas s v s s e satsnsasesetanesesaantosasesssesssusssssarsessssns 24
SEOTAEE ¢ o v vttt v vursrasanssssnsarerrsosesasettareatorssttseasssorsssaasrestasras 27
Operating Instructions & Procedures........... R R 28
Operating Tips for Long Life and Satisfactory Performance ... 30
Most Often Encountered Disk Blade Failures .....oover it ierearessnes 31
‘Decal Placement .......ss04. e e R seeeenen 33

ISSUED June, 1989
AMCO PART NO. 11402

PRINTED IN U.S.A.
AMCQO PART NO. 11402



SAFETY SUGGESTIONS

. SYMBOL INDICATES

' ’WHEN You : SEE. THIS. SVMBOL i:
CAREFU__,Y READ ' |

MODEL F-17B
DOUBLE OFFSET TANDEM

GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS

(AmMco)

- Approi. Approx. Recommendad
Cutting No, of No. of  Disk Size CBHP Shipping Drawbar

Model No. width Disks Bearings & Type'" Required Wit. Horsepower
F17B-2622 93" 26 8 22" Plain 50-70 3080 55-75
F17B-3022 10'6" 30 8 22" Plain 55-75 3330 60-80
F178-3422 12'0" 34 8 22" Plain 60-80 3580 70-90
F17B~3822% 136" 38 12 22" Plain 65-85 4220 75100
F17B-4222 "* 150" 42 ¢ 12 22" Plain 75-95 4500 80-105

*Includes 2 outrigger bars and clamps.

1
Fi 1B UG B léi **Optional blade sizes available.

|| +15BL %m Bolls ()

AXLES: Four 1-1/2" square high BEARINGS:  Protect-O-Shield 1-1/2" Sq.
v carbon, cold rolled stee! Bore ragreasable ball type,
e DISC: 22" x 3/16" Plain toggle mounted
é‘% BLADES: Diminishing 2" with WRENCH:  One for Gang Bolt
. feathering blades WHEELS: 2 — 15 x 8" with heavy duty
SPACING: 9 Inches € Boit Hubs
SCRAPERS: High carbon replaceable WEIGHT: 106 — 120 Ibs. per blade

blades on heavy duty shanks, 296 - 337 lbs per foot

mounted with grade 5 bolts TRANSPORT WIDTH: Width of cut plus

on high carbon angle iron bars. 18 Inches
Adjustable 84 Inches on center
18° — 22°% Front
17° — 21° Rear

70 inches long with tongue

and reversible, fabricated

' clevis

GANG ANGLE: WHEEL TREAD:

TONGUE:

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT -
4" x 8" x 1-1/2" Hyd. cylinder with stroke ¢ontrol
15 x 10 wheeis in lieu of Std. 15x 8

22 x 3/16" Cutout blades
22 x 1/4" Plain blades
22 x 1/4" Cutout blades
24 x 3/18" Plain blades
24 x 3/18" Culout blades
24 x 1/4" Plain blades
24 x 1/4” Cutou! blades

Shock Absorber Bearing Risers

Heavy Duty Scrapers & Scraper Bars

BR-14-0001 Dual 15 X 8 Wheels
W/6-Bolt Hubs

RECOMMENDED TIRE SIZE
2 -11L X 15-6 or 8 Ply Tires

Use of Disk on tractors with higher than recommended drawbar horsepower will cause
excessive maintenance cost and may void your warranty,



PULL TONGUE ' F17B PULL TONGUE
) ] 9r3rr - 15:0!;

-

- REF. PART NO.
% . \’@ NO. NO, DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
1 0623 Assy. Clevis .. ..civiiiiienns eiaeverseranry N |
2 0833A Assy. Pull Tongue .......  rernrrirarteares D
3 20246  Assy, Clevis Pin....... beereaeeres Cieereaean ceveerasaen covereensns 1
4 10910 RollPin 5/16 x2-1/4 ,....... feraaiserees A -
5 11261 Tongue Jack ... virivivarsranenes breeieaas Cereresrnerrrraruns eee 1
6 100061 Hose Holder.,..ooorviiiveaiannnss Perrana Creesisasreeveveneresvsese |
7 10872 CutWasher 1-3/8" PL . cvvciviverinianss UG |
B 10460 SPrNG cvvvrrvarsrrrsiinrsisssans reeras Cereraearsarserseennaarins &
10 9892 Stabilizel e vwrrareaaaie e R |
11 e=drarmitgt e BN s Mrve v .........‘..............1
12 99194 Swivel ...... e e raraearera s Ceraee vevarrarerarenss 1
13 11081 Grease Fitting 5/16 - Straight - Drive IMsvasenenn  eenerane e . 2
14 0B35A  AsSy. Stabilizer RO ...\ vveervnvirrarannstennnerunnnserunarens 1
15 9628 Clamp Trunion 3/8 X 2-1/2 X 3-3/4LONg v  eavaneresversar 2
16 100574 Pin 1-1/4 Dia. 6-7/8Long ... ..vvenunn e erraranans evessnearerantrne
17 10075 Cotter Pin 174 x 1-1/2 .. ... e renereeeaean e erenreenararaeerras R |
18 100134 NutWrench ,.ovoviiiiirionns 1
19 10299 Lock NUt 5/8 NG, PL .. vcvviveervanenianes P |
20 10067 Hex Head Machine Bolt 5/8 x 5-1/2 NC, Pl vvvessessnensosssrssrenss 1
)




MAIN FRAME

REF. PART
NO. NO.
1 20395
2 9628
3 10043
4 10299
5 10336
6 #0945
7 0866
8 20393
9 20392
10 7397
1 0802
12 10910
13 100578
14 0912
15 0941
16 10317
17 10871
18 106509
19 100583
20 10232
21 11081
22 11492

F17B MAIN FRAME & ROCKSHAFT

9|3fl - 1510“

NO.
DESCRIPTION REQ'D
i 1
Assy. Main Frame..vvieiiinnnnnnrnnnes beeesernas 1
Clamp Trunion 3/8 x 2 1/2 x 3 3/4 Long.veuvu.n. 2
Hex Head Machine Bolt 5/8 x 6 1/2 NC, PL, GR5.. 1
Lock Nut 578 NC, PlL..ve'ierrireenoesenennes vees 1
Lock Nut 7/8 NC, PL..vvvevrerenennnn it eeeres 16
Hex Head Machine Bolt 7/8 x 9 NC, PL..... cvenes 16
Assy. Rockshaft Pivot Pin,.vevs'vnnesnorennnens 4
Assy. Rockshaft LH,.......... e rearesaasererene 1
Assy, Rockshaft RH..uuvvnriiiiienennnernmannnas .
Pin 1" Dia, 4 3/8 Long..evivinirinnnnnn. Peer e 1
Assy. Rockshaft Tie Link.,v.vvev.. et vreraseraas I
ROTT Pilersnvennnernneenns, et .. 8
Pin 1" Dia, 5 1/2 LONG. it ennrnnernnnnes vees i
Assy. Transport Strap........ Crrterrenaeana . 1
Assy. Transport Pif..eiei e ierernencses crererane
L I T I A verse
Machine Bolt 3/8 x 3 NC, PL, GRG..vvivenrnnnen . 2
Lock Nut 3/8 NC, Pluvvuuerinrnnss trerearaeienna 2
Strap 3/4 x 3 x 9 1/8 LONG vivinrnnreenensan ves B
Hex Nut 1 1/2 NC Slotted..vvvueeas Ceeeenrrenene k
Grease Fitting.iiivivurerneeneas Cerrereaearuane b4
BUShing. oo ittt iiennniennaness S earsereanarus 3
&



REF.
NO.

PART
NO.

—_—

OWONOCWV IS Wwh —

11643
11017
10353
11644
10352
10293
11657
11046
10295
10263
10264
10291
10356
10936

BM-05-0082

WHEEL HUB

SPINDLE & HUB

DESCRIPTION REQ'D

Spindle s se oy e

Grease Sealﬁ&l‘lé’lg ....... . 1
Cone - Inner. irlﬂ ‘!ég ..... ...::: ..... i, 1
Hub w/2 cups, 6 lug bo!ts, 6 NUES..eernrvnnn, :
Cup - Inner (LM48510) =T T, ..., e
Cup - Outer (LMB7010) . .t viernrenenns ....:: 1
Hub = Bolt 1/2 x 1 1/2 NFuv'vvunnn. S & E B 6
Hub = NUE 1/2 NFu'urnnnsoiinini 6
Cone - Outer Timken ALM67OL8.......ovvvnovon.. 1
Spindle Washer 778w sy s swomms & s e, . 1
Spindle NUE 7/8 NFuu'rvonosssson 0 1
Cotter Pin 5/32 x 1 /4, ... vivveevninnns e 1
BUb = CODaaiis o o e « s omwmain 2 2 o wme R

wheel 16 x 8 T6 Helel L )

Sub Bundle Spindle & Hub Complete. Parts 1-9,

REF. PART

P
CEDNDABRLND - O

AMCO F17B HYDRAULIC CYLINDER
(4 x 8) v

NO.

NO. DESCRIPTION

10965 HOd-PlSton vlilllltI|Qo.IOiIl.l!ll.l!l!t't!l“'!l.l!'...l.l'..l!'l
10% TUbG "‘lll.llll!ll"O'lll‘llt!lllil.l'lll""‘...'l'.ll'll.".".

1%52 Bunlll"llll. |||||| !I'll!'l‘.'llll(.lIIOO.IC'!..IIII"I..l'.'l‘.'
1m7 Heﬂd'Piston-... vvvvv OIIIl00tlll!t'.'!ll.|lll...'ll..'ll.".'.l'!'
10968 Piﬂon..-...- ------- ||o||rr--'|lt.-l||0nlII'..lll!.lilDt!l.Olll!l

10980 NU"LOCR1“14NF ------- Ve e A R e R e U e B
112% C19V|Sl0f11/40i8 pin t-tu||l-ntoal-ltooiIlt.illocuiiociu!-lnovvl
10970 RodTie PR IO A t!IllI'lIIIIODIll||l'll..lll'ICIIOOOIIOCIQUOII
10187 NU!HBK&/BNC PL S e e R E R R NN N R R R R
17 4 10956 PIH'C|BV151" 4" nnnnn ||-un---uoo----u-o-l-vono-o--.oo.--o--o.u-u.

18 1%57 C”p RN RN EEEE RN B R
19 109780PIU9PIDG1/2NPT utl"lovuullc|l'!llOvlioollclolllluliocolio

20 10937 Control-Stroke , ..o ovvvarvaers senid GG ¢ B G e G ey seiie i & 0E
21 10976 Kit-Seal Repair (Prince HBBOO) . vvervrrrrarrrrvrsnarnvrssnsnnrnnenes
10 10958 "o“Hing R B R A ) l‘lllll.l.!l'lll"'l.lll'...llll..'l.lll..l[
11 10959 "O"Hlng IIIII 'DIIi’.llllOl!lll!O'llllll!I!'l|ll'.0l!lll.||l
12 109& W“her llllllllll ‘|lll'.l.lll..'.'lll'l..""l.'.'.ll‘l""l
13 1%71 “OHRing-»o lllll ilII....lll!llOIlllllll..'lll!l..IOII.IIIU.I
14 1%72 I.OHRing lllllllll ||‘v.tll'l!0vvllllllll!.!IIIllQlUIII!!..Il!'
15 1%73 Washer [ R R R ) !1"!."!'0.'.!lllllll..llll‘l.l.‘.ll'.l'l.'

16 1%74 Wiper u.lll.-q't'tOillltlltll'i'lll.....Illll’..."ll'l‘."'

23 10975
(Not shown in lllustration)
10934 &4 X 8 Cylinder (without stroke control)

BD-20-0003 4 X 8 Cylinder Complete W/Stroke Control

NOTE: Seal Repair Kit Parts available in repair kits only

b 2
1L
. 4@/@

REQD.

1
1

- el h A ) A A) b b et P = D = —f ol o o s

"Q" Ring (Used in Replacement KILONY) vevvevsvesnrrosnsnnesse 1



FRONT GANG & FRAMES - Continued /
FRONT GANG REF. PART NO. REQD.

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION . 9'3” 10'6" 12'0" 13'6" 15’
11 10396 Lock Nut 778 NC, PLT, G-B...vvvvvivnnnnnn 4 4 4 6 6
12 10665 Carriage Bolt 5/8 x 2 NC, PLT, GRS ........ 4 4 4 6 6
13 10226 Nut Gang Bolt 1-1/2" NF, Slotted ........... 1 1 1 1 1
14 10872 CutWasher 1-3/8 PLT ... covvvvivvrnnnnnnn 1 1 1 1 1
15 2404 BumperWasher ..........co0un Y s i v 1 1 1 1 1
16 9480 Blade 22" x 3/1BPlaiN . .......vviiinnnnnns 5 6 7 8 9
16 9484 Blade 22" x3/16C.0. ... v vviiiiiiinanns 5 6 7 8 9
16 3276 Blade 22" x 1/4 Plain .....ovvvvnviverernnns 5 6 7 8 9
16 3275 Blade 22" x 1/4 C.O. ... iiiiiiinnrrieens 5 6 7 8 9
16 3253 Blade 24" x 3/16Plain ..........ovciviiiin, 5 6 7 8 9
16, 2455 Blade 24" x3/16C.0. i vviiiiiiiniiiins 5 6 7 8 9
16 3250 Blade 24" x1/4 C.O. ... iiiiiivisvrrvennns 5 6 7 8 9
16 3255 Blade 24" x 1/4Plain ......oovviiivrnninne, 5 6 7 8 9
17 17014 EndBell =Small .v.ovviiiriiiinninsissses 2 2 2 3 3
18 17010 End' Bell-= LArge: s savi v ivms viess ¢ g o 2 2 2 3 3
19 0522 .Spacelr SPOOT .o iy s ivis samns cen s ains 3 4 5 5 6
20 9628 Clamp Trunion 3/8 x 2-1/2 x 3-3/4 Long..... 4 4 4 6 6
21 FB-09-0015 Sub. Assy. Hsg & Brg::::: 2 2 2 3 3
22 10606 Grease Fitting 1/8 NPT Straight™.......... 1 1 1 1 1
23 16003 Housing - Bearing .....oovvveiniininnns 1 1 1 1 1
24 100104 Waehar 100MBY« i ¥ 655 Sups s vvs pess 2 2 2 2 2
25 11503 Bearing . T et s aee e ks 1 1 1 1 1
26 11064 SNED RING & e v sl §ie v swion s v 1 1 1 -1 1
28 1222A End Gang Washer ....ociicaiesionsivnvans 1 1 1 1 1
29 100099 Spacer Plate ... cov vovs sbni s iwv s i svia i i 1 1 1 1 1
30 100008 Bearing Plate ;. comivmer s G b omn v vmn ¥ evs s v 1 1 1 1 1
31 5622A LOCK Plate . .uveivi sy onivanedfiisgons dos 1 1 1 1 1
32 10489 Nut Gang Bolt 1-1/2NF ........ o g N 1 1 1
33 10395 Lock Nut 1/2 NC, PLT... .'I&'.'.F.};‘.'g.z‘f‘a 7 8 9 10
34 10710 Carriage Bolt 1/2 x 2NC, PLT........ ... 1 1 1 1 1
35 100677 ScraperBar2x2x3/8-449/16 RH........ 1 — e — —
35 100678 ScraperBar2x2x3/8-449/16LH........ 1 — — — —
35 100681 ScraperBar2x2x3/8-533/4RH........ —_ 1 —_ - —_
35 100682 ScraperBar2x2x3/8-533/4LH........ — 1 — e —_
- ‘ 35 9921 Scraper Bar2x 2 x 3/8-62 15/16 RH...... —_— — 1 — —
AMCO F17 FRONT GANG & FRAMES 35 9922 Scraper Bar 2 x 2 x 3/8 - 62 15/16 LH ...... - 1 54
: / ' 35 9923 Scraper Bar2x2x3/8-721/8RH........ — —_ - 1 —
35 9924 ScraperBar2x2x3/8-721/8LH........ — —_ - g —
REF. PART \/ NO. REQ'D. 35 100679 ScraperBar2x2x3/8-815/16 RH....... —_ - - — 1
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 9'3" 106" 120" 138" 15 35 100680 Scraper Bar 2x 2x3/8-815/16 LH....... - - — — 1
e 3G} 0832 Cut Washer 172 PLT o vi i iniivnrnnnn 5 6 7 8 9
1 0933 Assy. Gang Frame (shown) IxXEx44..... — Fa o s e 37 9481 Blade 20" % 3718 PlaIN s casr s viveis s o 1 1 1 1 1
1 0921 Assy. Gang Frame 3x 5 X 53........... G & ¢ Q N - e i 37 9487 Blade 20" x 3/16 C.O. ...vvvvvriiivnianies 1 1 1 1 1
1 0923 Assy. Gang Frame 3 x 5§ x 62-1/2 ...,. — e i — — 38 0789 Assy. Scraper-LH..........cooiiiiiiinn 5 6 7 8 9
1 0925 Assy- Gang Frame 3x5x72...... T — — — 1 s A. 100271 SCfapel’ SRANK vt v rnesseensrasvensie 1 1 1 1 1
1 0927 Assy. Gang Frame 3 x 5x 81-1/2 ,......0v — — - e 1 C. 100270 Scraper Blade 3/16 X6 x4 ...........00, 1 1 1 1 1
2 100365 Scraper Bar Mount 5/8 x 2% 11-1/16 ...... i3 i 1 — — D. 10785 Hex Head Machine Bolt 1/2 x 1-1/2 NC, PL . 2 2 2 7 2 2
3 6513 “U"Bolt 3/4Dia. ...ovvviinnnn ¢ G Ll Y 1 1 1 - -— E, 10395 Lock Nut 172 NC. PL e o e v wsims sssois o 2 2 2 2 2
4 11280 "U" Bolt 7/8DMa . .iiviini i Vs 8 i 2 2 2. 3 3 39 0788 Assy. Scraper~RH.......cooiviiiiiiniin, 5 6 7 8 9
5 10300 Lock NUt 3/4 NC, PL ... vvivinnnans i — 2 2 — - 40 10870 Carriage Bolt 1/2 x 1-1/2 NC, PLT, GR5.... .. 5 6 7 8 9
6 10910 ROIPINS/IEX 2-1/4 0vviiiviiiiiiiiiinnss 1 1 1 1 1 41 9442 Gang Bolt 1-1/2" Sq. x 52-1/8 . ......covvvnns 1 — — - —_
7 16012 Bearing RiSer..vvivieriiiiiiiiiiiiiions vore @ 2 2 3 3 : 41 9443 Gang Bolt 1-1/2" 8q. x 61-3/8 ........... - 1 — e —_
8 10299 Lock NUut 5/8 NC, PL ...oovvvvvas i i B 7 7 9 °) ) 41 9444 Gang Bolt 1-1/2" 8q. x 70-5/8 . ....... o0 — — el — —_
Pt OO S——Curt-Washer5/8~Pe . .. ... oo vireae B 7 7 9 9 41 9445 Gang Bolt 1-1/2" SqQ. X 79-7/8 .....vcivinnn — — — 1 —
10 10135 Carriage Bolt 5/8 x 1-3/4d NC,PL ...... 00000 2 3 3 3 3 41 9446 Gang Bolt 1-1/2" SQ. X 89-1/8 . ..vvvvvvuvan —— — — — 1

10

s



REAR GANG & FRAME - Continued

3 REF. PART NO. REQ'D.

REAR GANG & FRAME : NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 9'3"  10'6" 12'9" 13'6" 150"

9 10050 CutWasher 5/8PL ... 7 7 8 10 10

10 10135 Carriage Bolt 5/8 x 1-3/4 NC, PL ........... 3 3 4 4 4

1 10396 Lock NUt 7/8 NC, PLT. G-B...........vcvtn 4 4 4 6 6

12 10665 Carriage Bolt 5/8 x 2 NC, PLT. GRS ........ 4 4 4 6 6

13 10226 Nut Gang Bolt 1-1/2" NF, Slotted ........... 1 1 1 1 i

14 10872 CutWasher 1-3/8 PLT ... ..o 1 1 1 1 1

15 2404 BumperWasher ..., ... i 1 1 1 1 1

18 0480 Blade 22" Plain 3/16" Thick ........cvvviets 5 B8 7 -] g

16 9484 Blade 22" C.O. /1B Thick ...t 5 6 7 8 9

16 3276 Blade 22" Plain 1/4" Thick ... ..cooivvenv 5 6 7 8 2]

16 3275 Blade 22" C.O. 1/4" Thick ... coieveennnn, LY 6 7 8 9

16 3253 Blade 24" Plain 3/16" Thick ........cvvvnntn 5 6 7 8 9

16 245% Blade 24" C.O. 3/16" Thick .......cvvvviues 5 6 7 8 ]

16 3250 Blade 24" C.0O, 1/4" Thick ...vvvverviaviaes 5 6 7 8 ]

16 3255 Btade 24" Plain 1/4" Thick ... .vvveeevaanns 5 6 7 B S

17 17014End Bl - SMall ..viviiniiirinnnsaeens .2 2 2 3 3

18 17010 End Bell » Large ...covverinrrrssirnnansans 2 2 2 3 3

19 0522 Spacer Spool.....ovviiiiiiiiiiiirn e, 4 5 6 6 7

20 9628 Clamp Trunion 3/8 x 2-1/2

TBB/ALONG e 4 4 4 6 6

21 FB-09-0015 Sub.*Assy. Hsg. .& Brg:..-.... 2 2 2 3 3

22 10806 Grease Fitting 1/8 NPT Straight .......... 1 1 1 1 1

23 16003 Housing Bearing ....coivieiiiienan 1 1 1 1 i

24 100104 Washer 100MIM ..o ir i enenrnrrssrsans 2 2 2 2 2

25 11503 Bearing oo 1 1 1 1 1

26 11064 Snap BINg .o e 1 1 1 1 1

27 9481 Blade 20" Plain 3/16" Thick ..... b 1 1 1 1 1

27 9487 Blade 20" C.Q. 3/16" Thick ...... P 1 1 1 1 1

28 1222A End Gang Washer ,.......oveemnrinneiens 1 1 1 1 1

29 100099 SpacerPlale. . ..ovviier i 1 1 1 1 1

30 100098 Bearing Plate . ..vvinv i 1 1 1 1 i

3 S622A chk Plate vvovvnvvrerancrsnrnsnnusnrsornns 1 1 1 1 1

a2 10489 Nut Gang Bolt 1-1/2NF ... ..cvieeivin, 1 1 1 1 1

33 10395 Lock Nut 1/2NC, PLT ..\t ivveierennnnnan 1 1 | 1 i

34 10710 Carriage Bolt 1/2x 2NC. PLT ......vevvunns Ll 1 1 i 1

35 9548 Scraper Bar 2 x 2 x 3/8 x 51-11/16 Large .... 1 — —_ — —_

35 0549 Scraper Bar2x 2 x 3/8x60-7/8.......000, —_ 1 - — —_

35 9550 ScraperBar2x2x 3B x70-1/6....00000 0y — - 1 — —

AMCOTF17BREAR GANG & FRAME 35 9551 Scraper Bar2x2x3/Bx 714 ... iiuine. — - - 1 -

9’3" - 150 35 100367 Scraper Bar 2x 2x 3/Bx B&-7/16 ...... ..., — — —_ — 1

36 11646 Flange Lock Nut-1/2V........0oheens 6 7 '8 9 10

H’fg' P‘:’g NO. REGD. a7 2055 Blade 16 % 9 Ga Plain....vveireneriverrees 1 1 1 1 i
. . DESCRIPTION - 93" 10'6"  12'0"  13'6" 150" a7 0482 Blade 18x B8 Ga Plain........cooiiiiiiiann 1 1 1 1 1
’ 0934 A G ' as 0783 Assy. ScraperLH ....... . oo i 6 7 8 9 10
] poo Assy. ang Frame 3x 5x53............... 1 -, - —_ - A, 100271 Scraper Shank ... iieiaiararaa. 1 1 1 1 i
] 0994 Assy. Gang Frame 3 x §x 62-1/2 .......... - i - — —_ 8. 100270 Scraper Blade 3/16x 6 x4 ....... .00t 1 1 1 1 1
] ssy. Gang Frame 3x5x72.............. —_ = 1 — — C. 10785 Hex Head Machine Bolt 1/2 x 1-1/2 NG, PL. 2 2 2 2 2
0926 Assy. Gang Frame 3 x 5 x 81-1/2 .......... R — 1 - D. 10395  LOCK NUt 1/2NC, PL ...oivieiiiiinnns. 2 2 2 2 2

; 0928 Assy. Gang Frame 3x 5X 91.............. - - = - 1 39 0788 Assy. Scraper RH ............... SRR 8 7 8 g 10
: 103?2 flj!:age;; gﬂanum 5/8x2%x11-1/16........ 1 1 2 1 1 40 10870 Carriage Boit 1/2 x 1-1/2NC, PLT, GR5 ..... 6 7 8 9 10
. 19980 " Bgit S D!a ......................... 1 1 2 1 1 41 9443 Gang Bolt 1-1/2" 8q. x 61-3/8 ... vt 1 — — - —_—
5 10300 Lock Nut 3/4 32 """"""""""""""" 2 2 2 3 3 41 9444 Gang Bolt 1-1/2" Sq. x 70-5/8 .. vvvvnen —_ 1 — _ -
6 10910 Roll Pin 516 x 3. Pl 2 2 4 2 o 41 9445 Gang 8ol 1-1/2" SQ. x 79-7/8 ....oovvvenns — — 1 - -
7 16012 Bearing Riserx S L ; 1 1 1 1 41 9446 Gang Bolt 1-1/2" 8q. x 8%-1/8.... . ........ — —_ - i —
BB L ua s 2 2 3 3 41 9447 Gang Bolt 1-1/2" 8q. x 98-3/8 ...........vs e — — — 1

i 8
12 : 10299 Lock Nut5/8 NC,PL.............. e 7 7 8 10 10



14

REF.
Nol

G B QA

OUTRIGGERS

F17B QUTRIGGER BARS
13'8" - 15'0'!
PART . NO,
NOQ. DESCRIPTION REQ'D. .
20394 Assy. Outrigger Bar ......... e e e 2
100583 Strap - 3/4 X 3 X 1B LONG . vvi i iitter ettt astranees el B
10945 Machine Bolt-7/8x 9NC, PL .......... P PN o4
!]69] F]ange Lock Nut 7/8 ..oara--ailnnn|oa.no|--o.s-u-l--ln»no8
11102 MaChlne BOH?.’SX‘IONC.PL....'.-. --------- I R N I BN N N I ) 4

9855 Bracket - Angle Set 3/4 x 3 x 9-1/4

ollllnllloculnlltsootlalllton-lla4

OPTIONAL
AMCO F17B FLEX GANG BEARING RISER

PART NO.
NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 11467 Byt Bolt 3/4Y Diae..avenenns CersErasstiresens . 2
2 10300 Lock Nut 3/4 NC, Ph.usveiivienssnserenvonas vee B
3 10320 Machine Bolt 3/L x 3 NG, PL, GRS....vuuuss vense 1
b 100801 Top Plate 1/2 x 5 = 12" Long.ssesrerevenens ves 1
5 100802 Bottom Plate 1/2 x 5 = 8 3/b4 "'Long..evovavunes 1
6 11521A  Shock Absorber Shank 1 17 X 200nennes P |
7 10585 Hex Nut 3/4 NF.. v nnnnnns Ceresseas cesarees 2
8 10579 Carraige Bolt 3/4 x 3 NF, Gr5....vvevnvnn veens 2
9 10061 Lock Washer 3/b. ... it ernsrsssnsns ceese 2
10 09h4h Assy. Trunnion Mount.....veesmmevanorsnersnses 1
11 10866 Cut Washer 3/7h PL.vuieriinnenensnnrrnssssnnas 2

FA-01-0006 Bundle Shock Absorber Bearing Riser (Complete)
includes parts 1-11
12 100846 Scraper Bar Support 1/2 x 1 1/2 - 12 Long..... 1
(Not included in Bundle FA-01-0006)

NOTE: Parts 1-11 are required to replace Bearing Riser 16012A
on a Shock Absorber Harrow., Part 12 is used to replace
100365 on a Shock Absorber Harrow.

OPTIONAL SHOCK ABSORBER BEARING RISER

15



AMCO F17B OPTIONAL HEAVY DUTY SCRPAERS

REF. PART NO. REQ'D
NO. NQ. DESCRIPTION 9'3'" 10'6' 12'0" 13'6" 15
i 101073 Scraper Bar 3x2x3/8 / - 45 7/8"........ 2 - - - -
1 10;07“ Scrape[' Bar 3x2x3/8 L - 50 1/2”-..0000- 2 - - - -
i 101075 Scraper Bar 3x2x3/8 L. - 55 /8" i, - 2 - - - '
1 101076 Scraper Bar 3x2x3/8 / - 59 3/, ...... - 2 . . - GENERAL TORQUE SPECIFICATION TABLE
: 101077 Scraper Bar 3x2x3/8 / - 64 3/8"........ = - 2 - - USE THE FOLLOWING TORQUES WHEN SPECIAL TORQUES ARE NOT GIVEN
L '}g:g?g scraper Bar 3)(2)(3/8 L . 69“ """ ey - - 2 - - Note: These values apply to fasteners as received from supplier, dry, or when lubricated with normal
79 Scraper Bar 3x2x3/8 / - 73 5/8"........ - - - 2 - engine oil. They do not apply if special graphited or moly-disuiphide greases or other extreme pressure
: :gmgo Scraper Bar 3x2x3/8 L - 718 1/l - - 2 - jubricants are used. This applies to both NF and NC threads.
1081 Scraper Bar 2 - " - -
| 10082 Scraper bar /B - Gev il D11 oA G e 2 5 =
2 20068  Scraper RH e 11 otk ¢ per giade O O & < ® .*
I T T T T T IR R R ] 1 T
A 101049 Scraper Shank .360 X 2....vvrvuonnnnn 1 S NOTE Mamutaetunng L
B 101019 Scraper Blade 3/16 X 6 1/2 0 evenneess 1 1 1 1 1 Marks Wil Vary Torque Torgue Torque
c 11652 Machine Bolt 172 x 1 1/b NCuvuvuuvvn. 2 2 2 2 2 Bolt Sue Foot Pounas Foot Pounds | foo Tovne
2 :ggg; Eutk\-lﬁshe;'/:lalﬁcPL. Cesrreesierararaaes 2 2 2 2 2 inctes | Millimetars Min _ Max Min _ Max Min __Max
oc ut P.Lllllll.l.l.'.‘li.l 2
2 20069 SCI"BPEI‘ LH.IU.OCDI:Q.IQIl.t.c.il.l!oilh.. 11 ?3 fs ?7 129 51:6 :;j 1; 1: . Ij 201; ;i ;:
10135 Carriage Bolt 5/8 x 1 3/4 NC, PL GRS.... 22 26 30 34 38 3 8 953 20 23 35 42 45 54
(Mounts Scraper to Scraper Bar) 7 1 "ea 64 #——___..______
6 11647 Flange Lock Nut 5/8 NC, PL, GRG..uvsuu.. 32 38 4y 48 _ 16 1 30 35 54 64 70 84
7 10665 Carriage Bolt 5/8 x 2 NC, PL, GRG....... 10 12 Ty 0 12 12 70 as 52 80 95 IR
(Mounts Scraper Bar to Bearing Riser L 14 22 SELLL I LA —
and Supports) 5 8 15 88 150 180 220 264
34 18 05 270 324 380 456
7.8 22 23 400 480 600 720
1 25 40 580 696 800 1080
1.1B 26 58 800 880 1280 1440
11 4 31 75 1120 1240 1820 2000
138 34 93 1460 1680 2380 2720
11 2 38 10 1340 2200 3160 3560
¥ Thick nuts must be used with Grade B bolts
ALL BOLTS SHOULD BE TIGHTENED TO THE
RECOMMENDED TORQUES SHOWN IN THE
“"GENERAL TORQUE SPECIFICATION TABLE"

16




18

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS - AMCO r17BHARROW

The AMCO F17BHarrow is shipped from- the factory with maximum preassembly. The
following bundies are required for a complete harrow.

A. Bundle Pull Tongue (with tongue jack)

m o O w

n

Bundle Main Frame {with rockshafts)

Bundle Front Right Hand Gang and Gang Frame
Bundle Front Left Hand Gang and Gang Frame
Bundle Rear Right Hand Gang and Gang Frame

Bundle Rear Left Hand Gang and Gang Frame

G. Two 15" Six Bolt Wheels

STEP 1.

STEP 2.

Select a clear level area to assemble the harrow. Place all parts and bundles where
they will be readily accessible during assembly,

Place the center main frame “right side up” on sturdy stands at least 33" high.

< CAUT!ON Use sturdysrands to préir'én_t Iffafﬁ__e_ _f.(t.in_l__"félliﬁ

STEP 3.

STEP 4.

STEP 5.

Attach the two front gangs and gang frames to the main frame. Clamp in place
with the 7/8" bolts and straps. The gangs should be located to throw soil away from
the center of the harrow. Tighten the 7/8" bolts to specified torque.

Attach the two rear gangs to the center main frame. Clamp in place with the 7/8"
bolts and straps. The gangs should be located to throw soil toward the center of the
harrow. Tighten the 7/8" bolts to the specified torque,

Mount two 9.5LX15 or 11Lx15 six or eight ply tires on the two wheels. Inflate to
40-50 PSI. Mount wheels on rockshafts. Tighten hub bolts tight.

§

STEP 6. Install a heavy duty 3" x 8" or a 4" x 8" hydraulic cylinder on the main frame and the
front rockshaft. The rod end should be attached to the rockshaft. NOTE: Remove
the straps that clamp the rockshafts to the main frame.

z

STEP 7. Install pull tongue. Install tongue adjusting rod sub assembly.

19



20

STEP 8.

STEP &.

R

Attach two 1/2" x 12" or 3/8" x 12" SAE 100 R2 or SAE 100 R8 Double Braid Hydraulic
hoses to the hydraulic cylinder on the main frame. Attach quick couplers. (Hoses
and Couplers are available as optional equipment.)

Install outriggers on 13’ 8" and 15" 0" Models. Tighten all bolts to the specified
torque.

STEP 10. Final Grooming and check points.

STEP 11.

A,

Check inside front gangs. They should overlap in the center about 2-1/2" to
3-1/2". (Front tips of inside blades should be 1-1/2" to 2" over center fine of
harrow.) This can be adjusted by shifting the gangs on the gang frames. It is
important that center blades clear by at least 3/4".

Check the inside rear gangs. They should be 26" to 30" apart. {The front tip of
the inside blades should be 13” to 15" from the harrow centerline.) Shift gangs
as required to obtain this spacing.

Check scraper adjustment. Scrapers should be adjusted to run 1/8” to 1/4”
from disk blades.

Tighten all bolts to proper torque.

Raise and lower harrow 4 or 5 times with heavy duty 3" x 8" or 4" x 8" hydraulic
cylinders. Check transport lock to be sure it functions properly.

Raise harrow for transport as described above. Use a good grade of clean
Lithium soap base chassis grease to lubricate the entire harrow. This is very
important if the harrow will be kept in inventory for several weeks before being
placed in service. Grease the harrow as follows:

(1) Grease the four rockshaft pivot pins until grease appears at the ends of
the pivet journals. -

(2) Grease the two fittings on the tongue adjusting rod. Remove tape from
tongue adjusting rod.

(3) Grease the gang bearings with 4 or 5 shots of grease to purge any con-
densation that has accumulated during shipment and storage.

If the harrow Is in storage for four to.six months, the entire harrow should again
be lubricated before placing in service. It should also be greased every 50
hours while in use, at the end of each season and at the start of each season.

Check decals to be certain they are in place and in good condition. Touch up
paint as required before delivery. Place Operators Manual in the heavy plastic
shipping bag. Tape bag to main frame so the Operators Manual will be deliver-
ed to vour customer along with the harrow.

Review all steps of the assembly process to be certain the harrow is properly as-
sembled. Check all bolts to be sure they are properly torqued. Visually

inspect the harrow for any missing, damaged, or defective parts. Repaint

any areas that need improvement.

Remember, a Ilittle extra attention to details at this time can prevent
problems after the harrow is placed in service.

21



22

LUBRICATION

Careful and regular attention to lubrication will greatly increase the life of the harrow. For
economical and efficient operation, the proper lubrication of frame fittings, gang bearings,
and wheel bearings is essential.

Be sure fittings are free of dirt before greasing. If a fitting is lost or damaged, replace it im-
mediately. Lubricate all parts thoroughly with a good grade No. 2 gun grease (Lithium Base).

Miscellaneous working parts not provided with lubrication fittings should be oiled occas-
jonally with a good grade of lubrication oil.

ROCKSHAFT PIVOT PINS

A high carbon steel.pin with a grease fitting joins each rockshaft to the main frame in two
places. These 4 pins should be greased every 50 hours of operation. They should also be
greased at the beginning and end of the disking season. A good grade of Lithium scap base
grease is recommended.

ock elevated co ore ser-

cing or when leav 2 machine. Elevated components can
- _fall and cause serious injury. = et

GANG BEARINGS

The AMCOF17BHarrow Gangs are equipped with regreasable Protect-O-Shield ball bear-
ings. The grease fitting is located on the rear of each bearing housing. They should be greased
every 50 hours of operation with a good grade of lithium soap base chassis grease, preferrably
with a low volume-low pressure hand operated grease gun. All bearings shouid be greased
at the beginning and end of each disking season. To protect the seais from the elerments, raise
the harrow on its wheels and slowly spin the gangs so the grease wraps around the seals.

More frequent greasing is recommended when working in very sandy or wet conditions.

TONGUE ADJUSTING ROD:

The two swivels on the tongue adjusting rod should be greased every 50 hours of opera-
tion, also, at the beginning and end of each disking season. The threads on the rod should be

cleaned and oiled occasionally for smooth operation.

WHEEL HUB BEARINGS

The wheel hubs are equipped with tapered roller bearings. These hub§ are packed with
grease and adjusted at the factory. They should be repacked and the spindle nut properly
adjusted each disking season or every 300 hours of operation. Use a good grade of clean

lithium soap base grease.

' Nut
Hub /Bolt
Cup = _I
Cup
:_;Spindle
Cotter Pin
\Hub Cop
Cone Washer
Seal
Cone
23



24

MAINTENANCE

WHEEL BEARING REPAIR

Wheel bearings should be repacked with grease and adjusted annually. Under extreme

conditions, they should be serviced more frequently. Check occasionally for i
. . sel . excessive e
play. Adjust as required to eliminate excessive end play. ’ e

To disassemble the hub, remove the dust cap by prying arcund it. Removs the cotter pin,

slotted nut and spindle washer. Carefully remove the hub and bearin i
. s from th
Inspect all parts for wear and replace if necessary. ’ © spindle

Nut
Hub
Bolt
Cup.
Spindle Cup
Cotter Pin
- e \
/ 7 Hub Cap
Cone
Washer
Seal
Cone

Use the following procedure when repairing or servicing wheel hubs:

Clean all parts that are to be re-used.

Carefully inspect the metal case on the grease seal. Discard seal if case is bent or dam-

:aged. Check seal lips for cuts, tears or excessive wear. Seal must fit snugly on extended
inner race of bearing.

Carefully inspect both sets of bearing cones. Bearin
[ . g bore and rollers must be
and free of nicks and scratches. Replace cones if damaged. smooth

Inspect hub to make sure that hub boits have a good thread. Beari

_ . ng cups must be smooth
and free of surface blemishes. Cups must be removed from the hub and replaced if dam-
aged. Cups should be fully pressed into the hub and rest squarely against the shoulder

inside the hub. Hub cap and grease seal should fit snual inside the h
aged hubs should be replaced. Y 1o Severely dam-

Threads on .spindle must be in good condition. Bearing cone seats must be smooth and
free of bierishes. Bearing cones must fit squarely on spindle.

Spindle washer, slotted nut, cotter pin and hub cap mu i it
T iorn o dameos p st be in good condition. Replace

To reassemble the hub, repack each bearing cone with grease and fill the hub cavity 1/3
full of grease. Place inner bearing in hub, press grease seal into hub and carefully install the
hub on the spindle. Install the outer bearing assembly into the hub, and replace the spindle
washer and slotted nut. Tighten the slotted nut until the hub binds when rotated.

Back the slotted nut off to the nearest slot. Rotate the hub five or six revolutions in each
direction to seat all parts. Re-tighten the slotted nut while rotating the hub. When the hub
binds, back the slotted nut off to the nearest slot and secure with a cotter pin. Instail dust cap
and mount wheel on hub.

GANG REPAIR

1.

10.

11,

with the harrow in its “down” or working position, loosen the gang bolt nut. it is help-
ful to clean the threads of all bolts with a wire brush and apply penetrating oil before
removing the nuts.

Remove the nuts that secure the gang to the bearing riser.

&
Remove the trunion clamps.

Raise the harrow on its wheels. The entire gang can then be rolled away from the har-
row. In most cases time can be saved by removing the scraper bars and scrapers.

Remove the gang bolt nut and end washer.

Remove the blades, spacer spools and bearings being careful not to damage the
threads on the gang bolt.

Tear the entire gang down and clean all parts. Check disk axle for straightness. Bowed,
bent or worn axles must be replaced.

Check spacer spools for damage caused by running disk with loose gangs or hitting
underground obstructions. Replace spools if they are damaged.

Carefully check all end bells. The large end must contact the disk blade around the
entire circumference of the end bell. The small end must be smooth and perpendicular
to the axle. The end belis must be replaced if they are cracked or worn on the surface
adjacent to the bearing.

Check all the bearings on the gang. Running a harrow for one hour or more after a
bearing failure will seriously damage other bearings on the 'gang. These damaged
bearings will then fail within a few hours after the failed bearing has been replaced.
Continued operation with this failed bearing will damage the new bearing thus it will
fail after a few hours use. In most cases it will be best to replace all bearings on a gang
when it is torn down for repairs. A triple lip sealed regreasable bearing should always
be used for bearing replacement.

To replace a bearing, the snap ring must be removed. The old bearing and "Protect-
O-Shield Washers" should then be pressed out of the housing. Clean and wash out
old grease and carefully check the housing. Replace the housing if it is damaged.
Check the Protect-O-Shield washers. They should fit spug in the bearing housing
requiring a few light taps with a hammer to remove or install them. If they are loose,
bent, or show signs wear near the inner race of the bearing, they should be replaced.
Do not use the harrow without the washers being installed. Press the new bearing
straight into the housing. Always press against the outer race of the bearing. Check
the location of the grease holes in the bearing. These holes must align with the grease
groove in the bearing housing. Rotate the bearing in the housing after it Is pressed in
to be sure it turns freely. install the snap ring in the housing.

25



26

12, Check all disk blades for cracks, breaks, wear and other damage. Replace worn or
damaged disk blades.

13. After cleaning, checking and replacing all damaged parts, the gang should be as-
sembled. Be sure the grease fittings in the bearing housings face to the rear. Be sure the
snap ring in the bearing housing is turned toward the convex (back) side of the disk
blades. The 1-1/2" square gang bolt nut should be torqued to 1200 FT/LBS. The axle nut
should be locked in place with the lock strap.

14. After the gang is assembied it should be attached to the harrow. The bearing risers
should be carefully spaced to match the bearing housing. Poorly spaced bearing risers
will overioad the bearings and cause premature failure. The gang should be rotated 4
or 5 complete revolutions to be sure that all parts are aligned and the gang turns freely.
Replace the scraper bar and scrapers.

15, The bearings should be greased each week or every 50 hours of use with a good grade
of clean, lithium soap base grease. Use of dirty grease or a grease with metallic additives
will reduce bearing life.

16. It is essential that gang bolts be kept tight to prevent axle bending, blade breakage,
spacer spool breakage and damage to other gang parts. Gang parts tend to wear on a
bevel when the harrow is operated with a loose gang bolt. This reduces the area of con-
tact between mating gang parts. Therefore it is often difficult to keep a gang bolt tight
it it has been operated in a loose condition. After such a gang bolt has been properly
torqued it should be retorqued after about 30 minutes of operation, again after 4 or 5
hours of operation and again after 8 to 10 hours of use. This will assure that proper gang
bolt tension is maintained while the mating components are reseating. If the gang bolt
will not stay tight, the gang should be completely disassembled and all parts carefully
inspected. Ail damaged parts should be replaced before reassembling the gangs.

CAUTION: When working on disk harrows care
should be exercised in handling or tightening
belts near disk blades to avoid injury. All
hydraulically or mechanically elevated compo-
nents must be blocked or iowered to prevent
accidents whan sarvicing the harrow.

SCRAPER REPAIR

Bent scraper bars or shanks should be replaced or straightened if possible. The blades can
be replaced when they wear to the extent they are not performing properly. Keep the blades
adjusted from 1/8” to 1/4” from the disk blades. The scrapers can be adjusted by loosening
the mount bolt and sliding the scraper to the proper position then tightening the mount boit.
Additional adjustment can be obtained by loosening the scraper bar mount bolts and shifting
the entire scraper bar. Do not allow the scraper blades to run on the spacer spools as immedi-
ate damage to the spool will occur.

ROCKSHAFT PIVOT PIN REPAIR

The rockshafts are equipped with replaceable, regreasable bronze bushings. if properly
lubricated they should last for several seasons. The bushings should be checked each disking
season for excessive pivot pin or bushing wear. Worn bushings and pivot pins should be re-
placed. Failure to replace worn or damaged parts will damage other parts.

GENERAL

. Keep all bolts tight. Check all bolts after 50 hours operation and each season thereafter.
Visually inspect all boits daily. Do not run with loose gang bolts. Keep the gang bolts torqued
to 1200 ft. Ibs.

STORAGE

Proper storage will add to the life of your disk harrow, and assure its being in good condition
for the next season. The following procedure is recommended.

Clean off all foreign matter, and thoroughly lubricate the harrow. (See lubrication instruc-
tions)

Tighten loose bolts and replace any damaged or missing parts.

Repaint the harrow where the original paint has worn off.

Coat the disk blades and hydraulic cylinder rod with a good rust preventative.

Store in a dry place, with the gangs resting on boards to remove weight from the tires.

Carefully rotate each fang and check for worn or damaged blades, bent gang shafts, worn
scrapers, damaged bearings and other parts which may need replacing.

Whenever disk blades or bearings are replaced, the gang shaft nuts must be torqued to 1200
foot pounds. ”

E

CAUTION All hyd}auhcaﬂy or mechanically ~ elevated ~ operating -
' components must be blocked to prevent accidental lowering or must: be:

. lowered to the ground when makmg adjustments or when rhe eqmpment
) is m‘le :

CAUTION Hvdrauhc svstems are hlghly pressunzed Es-"

. caping hydraulic oil, even an invisible pmhole Ieak can__r
- penetrate body tissues causing serious. injury. Use a plecej
- of wood or cardboard when looking for Ieaks - never use the;_
hands or other parts of the body - - -

Relieve hydrauhc pressure before d:sconnectmg cm:mts :
When reassembling, make absolutely certam that all con«-f
nections are t:ght : : S £

If injured by hydrauhc o:l escapmg under pressure, see a-
doctor :mmed:ately Serious infection or react:on may occur'__:
':f medrcal attent:on_ is not g:ven at once. = :

a7



28

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS AND PROCEDURES

Disk as deep as necessary to do a thorough job, but do not try to disk to an execessive
depth. in most conditions the AMCO harrow has sufficient weight for good penetration. in
other conditions you have a little more weight than you really need. For these conditions,
your harrow should be equipped with flotation tires. 11L x 15 tires will be adequate for most
conditions: You also need a good heavy duty 3 x 8 or 4 x 8 hydraulic cylinder with depth
control. This will allow you to control cutting depth.

Never allow soil to “bulldoze” ahead or flow over the spacer spools. Cutting depth should
be controlied to avoid this situation. Maintaining proper cutting depth will have the following
advantages.

1. Increased gang bearing life.

2. Reduced strain on harrow frame and related parts.

3. Reduced load on tractor engine and drive train.

4. Lower fuel consumption due to less load on tractor engine.

5. Reduced wheel slippage and rear tractor tire wear due to lower load.

6. Increased travel speeds due to less wheel slippage.

By properly controlling cutting depth, gang bearing life will be increased with more acres
covered per day at a lower cost.

A\ CAUTION Never clean. adjust or lubricat

ADJUSTMENTS FOR LEVEL DISKING

Six factors must be considered when level disking is required. They are (1) depth of cut,
(2) tractor speed, (3) tongue adjusting rod length, {4) gang angle adjustments, (5) lateral gang
adjustments, and (6) soil conditions.

CENTER RIDGE

If a ridge of soil is left behind the center of the harrow, decrease the weight on the rear gangs
by shortening the tongue adjusting rod, decrease the angle of the rear gangs, increase the
angle of the front gangs, or move the rear gangs farther apart, or do a combination of all four,

CENTER FURROW

If a furrow is left behind the center of the harrow, increase the weight on the rear gangs by
lengthening the tongue adjusting rod, increase the angle of the rear gangs, decrease the angle
of the front gangs, or move the rear gangs closer together, or do a combination of all four,

OUTER RIDGES OR FURROWS

4
If ridges or furrows are left behind the outer ends of the harrow, change the weight on the
rear gangs by adjusting the length of the tongue adjusting rod, or change the front or rear
gang cutting angle. You may have to change tractor speeds.

TRACTOR SPEED

Speeds above 6 MPH may result in forming ridges and furrows. Lateral adjustment of the
rear gangs and reducing gang angle helps over come this problem.

justi ! frame mount bolts are

CAUTION: When adjusting gang angle make sure the 7/8" gang
torqued pi)roperly before use. Refer to the torque chart on page 17. After oper-
ating the disk harrow for a few hours the bolts should be rechecked for proper

torque.

ROAD TRANSPORT

Exireme caution must be exercised when the disk is transported on roads or highwgys.
Remember you are responsible for compliance with state and local laws regarding lighting,

reflectors, and SMV emblems, as well as length and width,
. CAUTYION .When transporting madhinery over pubhc roads
comply with your local and state laws regarding length. width
and. lighting. R

" CAUTION When trailing the disk over public roads. the SMV
Emblem must be used, for protection of tractor and motor ve-

* hicle operators..

CAUTION When transparting farm implements on public -
_roads after dusk. it is the responsibility of the operator to
provide lighting and reflectors on the rear of the implement
" in accordance with your state law. S T IR I S

[ it is wi i i they are properly in-
Prior to road transport, it is wise to check lire pressure rpakmg sure ‘
flated, Also, be sure all hub bolts and nuts are tight. Hub bearings should'be properly adjusted.
The drawbar pin must be in good condition and secured in place t_o withstand shock loads.
The drawbar must also be secured to prevent swinging from side to side.

CAUTION Always secure for transport by using the trans-
port lack pin S TR

The transport pin should be used to
secure the disk in the raised posi-
tion. The transport pin must be
secured in place.

29



When the disk is in use or being transported. The tongue jack should be stored on the

tongue. This will prevent loss of the gang bolt wrench and damage to the tongue jack.

OPERATING TIPS FOR LONG LIFE AND SATISFACTORY PERFORMANCE

Match the harrow with the proper size tractor. Too much horsepower and speed will re-
sult in excessive maintenance cost.

Lubricate with clean grease at the recommended intervals.
Use good quality tires, hoses, and hydraulic cylinders.

Use the tongue adjusting rod, gang angle adjustment, proper cutting depth, and travel
speed to get level disking and smooth fields.

Wash corrosive materials such as fertilizer and herbicides from the disk when it is not in use.

Insist on genuine AMCO replacement parts. Items such as bearings and blades ook
alike but are not as reliable as original equipment.

Never allow unsafe conditions or operating practices. Your safety is of prime importance.

Raise the disk harrow on its transport wheels when turning. Failure to do so will result in
broken blades, bent axles, and excessive strain on the tongue and main frame.

Reduce operating speed in areas containing stumps or rocks to reduce blade breakage.

Q)

MOST OFTEN ENCOUNTERED DISC BLADE FAILURES

Most disk blade failures can be prevented by selecting the correct blade size and thickness
for individual conditions when buying a disk. Reduction of gang cutting angle and speed in
areas containing rocks and stumps will greatly lengthen the blade life. Keeping gang bolts
properly torqued and raising the harrow while turning will also reduce disk blade breakage.

FIGURE 1 - Laminated Disc-defective steel.
Eligible for warranty consideration

FIGURE 2 - Straight directional break
caused by defective steel, Eligible for
warranty consideration




(F/T4d)1N3W30v1d WII0 = 1uvHD

INYN 18Vd
T — S1ONQO¥d
s 0owy]
-

*|3aeal

30 uo113211p 3yl Buyoey
9 moaiey 3yl JO Je3as Yl
je Buipuels Ag pauimidlap
248 MOJIRY Yl JO 3pIS
puey 133] pue 1ybiy 310N

TYIILLYW

wybia upy sweay
bueb seas uo 2dejd :3JLON
¥0123143¥ 03y LoLLLF

1wad Jpxe JO piemiead

Saydur g O1 K lunow 310N
(£13) yiguny 13004 £9L11% ONY

39y¥v¥1 0307 QWY S9yLLF

wybra uey aweny
bueb 1uosy vo a3e|d :JION
¥0LI3T43Y ¥IGWY gOLLLF

(L13) w38WNN 1300W
[9Lw1d 3
394v1 09071 0JWV
S9nLLE

132] 1ej dwelsy
Bueb ieas uo 2d3e|4d :3ILON
01331434 a3y LoL1t#

JHHHHHHH

/

1oa1d 2|xe }O piemieal

“ON $3ydu! g9 01 4 lunow :IION
ﬁ,.. 1435 (£14) ¥3sWnN 13004 L9L11¥ ONV
.mm #m”q 39¥v1 0907 QIWV S9nLLY

/

\,

g/9 §
Al QLAY 31va An
wi=ZE/ L H1H : -
IV2S | A8 NMYIa AR
g6gL1 VLEE] ghstt
. ‘AN ¥01731434 a3y Lolit
ONTDMI ¥0L231338 WiWY golil
SNOILONYLSNI 3INVNILNIVW CIVARY
IN) LVHIH0 3H0S38 ININYVA (L7881
wll3, ¥3GWAN 1300W L9L11
394y 0901, 0IWY SontLlL
NO11d1¥IS30 WILHNN
1¥vd

SHOT LINYISNI
H_zqzwhz._.q: 1)9) ey swesy
(£13) y3gWNN 13004 FLLLY bueb 1uouy uo 3|4 :3LON
ICTANE ] ¥OL231434 ¥38WV S0L1L#
. Ny NI1vd3d0 3303
394y 0907 0IWY 5 ININYVA
S9nLLY _ tnling
g6gLE "ON 0JWY
) & :
A - -,
. . —

FIGURE 3,4,5 - Irregular breaks caused by contact against rocks or stumps. Not covered by

warranty.

FIGURE 7 - Center broken out. Experience has shown

FIGURE 6 - Chipped or dented edges resulting from

that this is usually caused by loose bolts, excessive
flexing, or by contact with rocks and stumps. Not

covered by warranty.

use in areas containing rocks or stumps. Not covered

by warranty.

7

Wyes o= NN »
v

|

&

32



